COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF MUHLENBERG COUNTY)
WATER DISTRICT FOR A DEVIATION FROM)
807 KAR 5:066, SECTION 9(2) REGARDING)
CASE NO. 10490
DEAD ENDS, AND SECTION 10(3) REGARDING)
INSPECTION OF SERVICE LINES)

ORDER

By letter received November 30, 1988, Muhlenberg County Water District ("Muhlenberg Water") requested a deviation from 807 KAR 5:066, Section 9(2) and Section 10(3). These regulations require a water utility to provide blow-off valves for the purpose of flushing dead end water mains and to inspect service lines to insure that the lines are free from any tees, branch connections, irregularities or defects.

Additional information is needed for an adequate and proper consideration of the deviation requested by Muhlenberg Water.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Muhlenberg Water shall file an original and 7 copies of the following information with the Commission, with a copy to all parties of record, no later than January 20, 1989.

- 1. Describe the number, length, and size of the dead end water lines on Muhlenberg Water's system. Also describe the flushing device used (e.g. blow-off valve, drain valve, etc.).
- 2. Describe the procedure used in flushing the dead end lines. As a minimum this should include information about the

frequency and the actual flushing method utilized. (Note - this response should elaborate on both water lines that do have flushing devices as well as those that do not).

If this information cannot be provided by January 20, 1989, Muhlenberg Water should submit a motion for an extension of time stating the reason a delay is necessary and include a date by which it will be furnished. Such motion will be considered by the Commission. Muhlenberg Water shall furnish with each response the name of the witness who will be available for responding to questions concerning each item of information requested should a public hearing be required in this matter.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 21st day of December, 1988.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Commission

ATTEST: